

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).10547/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 12/02/2007 in WP No. 851/2003
(Old No. 13662/1989) of the HIGH COURT OF UTTARANCHAL AT NAINITAL)

M/S SHREE JANKI SUGAR MILLS & CO.& ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 23/03/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kavin Gulati, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shantanu Krishna, Adv.
Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sunil Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vinay Garg, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Misra, Adv.

Mr. Vijay K. Jain, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

When the matter was called out, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners would submit that an additional affidavit was filed in February, 1999 before the High Court, on a perusal whereof it would appear that the validity of the U.P. Sugar Undertaking (Acquisition) Amendment Ordinance, 1984, had been challenged.

-2-

Mr. Dwivedi, however, was not in a position to state as to whether the additional affidavit was permitted to be filed and whether any order was passed thereon or not.

Put up the matter after two weeks in order to enable the learned senior counsel to seek appropriate instructions in the matter.

Rejoinder to the counter affidavit, if any, may be filed within one week.

(A.S. BISHT)
MASTER

(PUSHAP LATA BHARDWAJ) COURT
COURT MASTER